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3.19.3.3   Claim Form Billing 

Which Claim Form to Use 
Claims that do not require attachments may be billed electronically using 
PES software (provided by EDS at no cost) or other HIPAA compliant vendor 
software.  

To submit electronic claims, use the HIPAA-compliant 837 transaction. 

To submit claims on paper, use original red CMS-1500 claim forms.  

All claims must be received within one year of the date of service. 

Guidelines for Paper Claim Forms 
For paper claims, use only original CMS-1500 claim forms to submit all 
claims to Idaho Medicaid. CMS-1500 claim forms are available from local 
form suppliers. 

All dates must include the month, day, century, and year.  

Example: July 4, 2006 is entered as 07/04/2006 

How to Complete the Paper Claim Form  
The following will speed processing of paper claims: 

• Complete all required areas of the claim form. 

• Print legibly using black ink or use a typewriter. 

• When using a printer, make sure the form is lined up correctly so it 
prints evenly in the appropriate field. 

• Keep claim form clean. Use correction tape to cover errors.  

• Enter all dates using the month, day, century, and year 
(MM/DD/CCYY) format. Note that in field 24A (From and To Dates of 
Service) there are smaller spaces for entering the century and year. 
Refer to specific instructions for field 24A. 

• You can bill with a date span (From and To Dates of Service) only if 
the service was provided every consecutive day within the span. 

• A maximum of six line items per claim can be accepted. If the 
number of services performed exceeds six lines, prepare a new 
claim form and complete all the required elements. Total each claim 
separately. 

• Be sure to sign the form in the correct field. Claims will be denied 
that are not signed unless EDS has a signature on file. 

• Do not use staples or paperclips for attachments. Stack the 
attachments behind the claim. 

• Do not fold the claim form(s). Mail flat in a large envelope 
(recommend 9 x 12). 

• Only one prior authorization is allowed for paper claims. 
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• When billing medications with HCPC/CPT codes, a National Drug 
Code or NDC Detail Attachment must be filled out and sent with the 
claim. 

Where To Mail the Paper Claim Form 
Send completed claim forms to: 

EDS 
P.O. Box 23 
Boise, ID 83707 
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Completing Specific Fields 
Consult the Use column to determine if information in any particular field is 
required. Only fields that are required for billing the Idaho Medicaid program 
are shown on the following table. There is no need to complete any other 
fields. Claim processing will be interrupted when required information is not 
entered into a required field.  

The following numbered items correspond to the CMS-1500 (08/05) claim 
form.  

Note: Claim information should not be entered in the shaded areas of each 
detail unless specific instructions have been given to do so. 

Field Field Name Use Directions 
1a Patient ID Required Enter the 7-digit client ID number 

exactly as it appears on the plastic 
client ID card. 

2 Patient’s Name Required Enter the client’s name exactly as it 
appears on the Medicaid plastic ID 
card. Be sure to enter the last name 
first, followed by the first name and 
middle initial. 

9a Other Insured’s 
Policy or Group 
Number 

Required if 
applicable 

Required if field 11d is marked YES. 
If the client is covered by another 
health insurance or medical resource, 
enter the policy number. 

9b Other Insured’s Date 
of Birth/Sex 

Required if 
applicable 

Required if field 11d is marked YES. 
If the client is covered by another 
health insurance or medical resource, 
enter the date of birth and sex. 

9c Employer’s Name or 
School Name 

Required if 
applicable 

Required if field 11d is marked YES. 

9d Insurance Plan 
Name or Program 
Name 

Required if 
applicable 

Required if field 11d is marked YES. 
If the client is covered by another 
health insurance or medical resource, 
enter the plan name or program 
name. 

10a Is Condition Related 
to Employment?  

Required Indicate yes or no if this condition is 
related to the client’s employment. 

10b Auto Accident?  Required Indicate yes or no if this condition is 
related to an auto accident. 

10c Other Accident? Required Indicate yes or no if this condition is 
related to an accident. 

11d Is There Another 
Health Benefit Plan? 

Required Check yes or no if there is another 
health benefit plan. If yes, return to 
and complete items 9a-9d. 

14 Date of Current: 
Illness, Injury or 
Pregnancy 

Desired Enter the date the illness or injury first 
occurred, or the date of the last 
menstrual period (LMP) for 
pregnancy. 

15 If Patient Has Had 
Same or Similar 
Illness 

Desired If yes, give first date, include the 
century. For pregnancy, enter date of 
first prenatal visit. 

17 Name of Referring 
Physician or Other 
Source 

Required if 
applicable 

Use this field when billing for a 
consultation or Healthy Connections 
client. Enter the referring 
physician’s/osteopath’s name. 



IDAHO MEDICAID PROVIDER HANDBOOK  

Field Field Name Use Directions 
17a Other ID Required if 

applicable 
Use this field when billing for 
consultations or Healthy Connections 
clients. 
For consultations enter the qualifier 
1D followed by the referring 
physician’s/osteopath’s 9-digit Idaho 
Medicaid provider number.  
For Healthy Connections clients, 
enter the qualifier 1D followed by the 
9-digit Healthy Connections referral 
number. 

17b NPI Number Not Required Enter the referring providers 10-digit 
NPI number. 
Note: The NPI number, sent on paper 
claims, will not be used for claims 
processing.  

19 Reserved for Local 
Use 

Required if 
applicable 

If applicable, all requested comments 
for claim submission should be 
entered in this field. For example, 
enter injury information, including 
how, when, and where the injury 
occurred if another party is liable. 
This field can also be used to enter 
the ICN of previous claims to 
establish timely filing. 

21  
(1-4) 

Diagnosis or Nature 
of Illness or Injury 

Required Enter the appropriate ICD-9-CM code 
(up to 4) for the primary diagnosis 
and, if applicable, second, third, and 
fourth diagnosis. Enter a brief 
description of the ICD-9-CM primary 
and, if applicable, second, third, and 
fourth diagnosis. 

23 Prior Authorization 
Number 

Required If applicable, enter the prior 
authorization number from Medicaid, 
DHW, RMS, ACCESS, RMHA, 
Quality Improvement Organization 
(QIO), or MTU. 

24A Date of Service — 
From/To 

Required Fill in the date(s) the service was 
provided, using the following format: 
MMDDCCYY (month, day, century, 
and year). Example: November 24, 
2003 becomes 11242003 with no 
spaces and no slashes. 

24B Place of Service Required Enter the appropriate numeric code in 
the place of service box on the claim. 

24C EMG Required if 
applicable 

If the services performed are related 
to an emergency, mark this field with 
an X. 

24D 1 Procedure Code 
Number 

Required Enter the appropriate five-character 
CPT or HCPCS procedure code to 
identify the service provided. 

24D 2 Modifier Desired If applicable, add the appropriate 
CPT or HCPCS modifier(s). Enter as 
many as four. Otherwise, leave this 
section blank. 
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Field Field Name Use Directions 
24E Diagnosis Code Required Use the number of the subfield (1-4) 

for the diagnosis code entered in field 
21. 

24F Charges Required Enter the usual and customary fee for 
each line item or service. Do not 
include tax. 

24G Days or Units Required Enter the quantity or number of units 
of the service provided. 

24H EPSDT (Health 
Check) Screen  

Required if 
applicable 

Not required unless applicable. If the 
services performed constitute an 
EPSDT program screen, refer to the 
instructions for EPSDT claims in the 
provider handbook. 

24I ID. Qualifier Required if 
Idaho Medicaid 
Provider ID  

Enter qualifier 1D followed by the 9-
digit Idaho Medicaid provider number 
in 24J. 
Note: Qualifier ZZ, sent on paper 
claims, may result in denial of claim 
when services require a rendering 
provider ID number. 

24J Rendering Provider 
ID Number 

Required if 
applicable 

If the billing provider number is a 
group, enter the performing provider’s 
9-digit Idaho Medicaid provider number
as the Rendering Provider.   
Note: Taxonomy codes and NPI 
numbers, sent on paper claims, will not 
be used for claims processing. 

28 Total Charge Required Add the charges for each line then 
enter the total amount. 

29 Amount Paid Required Enter any amount paid by other liable 
parties or health insurance including 
Medicare. Attach documentation from 
an insurance company showing 
payment or denial to the claim. 

30 Balance Due Required Enter the total charges, less amount 
entered in amount paid field. 

31 Signature and Date Required The provider or the provider’s 
authorized agent must sign and date 
all claims. If the provider does not 
wish to sign or signature stamp each 
individual claim form, a statement of 
certification must be on file at EDS. 
See Section 1.1.4 for more 
information. 

33 Provider Name and 
Address 

Required Enter the name and address exactly 
as it appears on the provider 
enrollment acceptance letter or RA. If 
you have had a change of address or 
ownership, immediately notify 
Provider Enrollment, in writing, so 
that the Provider Master File can be 
updated. 

33a NPI Number Desired but not 
required 

Enter the 10-digit NPI number of the 
billing provider. 
Note: NPI numbers, sent on paper 
claims are optional and will not be 
used for claims processing. 
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Field Field Name Use Directions 
33b Other ID Required Enter the qualifier 1D followed by the 

provider’s 9-digit proprietary Idaho 
Medicaid provider number.   
Note:  All paper claims will require the 
9-digit proprietary Idaho Medicaid 
provider number for successful claims 
processing. 
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Sample Paper Claim Form 
 

 
 


